ORIGIEAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFCRNIA

.. " LR
Decision No.Lom v

In the Matter of the'Applicapion of)
PEARL I. FELDMEYER for Order Auth-~ ) - Application No. 335,49
orizing Increase of Water Rates )

Francis M. Passalaqua, for applicant.
sernarc Corden, for the Hydraulic Scction,

Public Utilities Commission.

Nature of Proceeding .

: Pearl I. Feldmeyer, sole owner of the Geyserville Water
Wlorks in the County of Sonoma, ssks authority herein to increase
 her rates by 50 cents per month for each consunmer.

Public Hearing

_ A public hearing was held before Examiner Gillard in
Geyscrville on December 30, 1952. '

‘Deseription of Applicant’s 3System

The Geyserville water Works utilizes four wells, two
pumps, two storage tanks with a total of 41,000 gallons capacity,
and approximately 12,500 feet of mains varying in size from 3/4 inch
o 4 inches in diameter. At the end of 19511tpere were 136 cﬁstomers
ofﬂwhom‘31 were metered.

Present ané Pronosed Rates

Ap?licant's present basic rates, authorized by Decision
ﬁo. al}lQ'dated March 16, 1948, are $1.75 per month for 1,5C0 cubic .
feect on the metered service, and $2 per month for a residence and ]
2,500 squarc feet of irrigable area on the flat rate service.

. Applicant proposes to increase each of these rates, as well as




A-335L9

similar charges

gents a month.

for other miscellanecous classifications, by 50

No changcs are proposod in the charges for addltzonal

water, which are 10 cents per 100 cubic feet over 1,500 cubic feet,

and 5 cents for each 100 square feet over 2,500 square feest.

Revenue Per Consumer

Avplicant testificd that the capital investment in the

water system amounted to $13,617 at the end of 1951, and that for

the calendar year 1951 she

of 83,LL8 and expenses of 33,490,

suffered a loss of

842 based on revenues

She estimates tham tne proposed

increase would produce $816 per ycar - 86 per year for pach of

136 consumers.

Zstimated Earninegs

A Commis

sion steff cngzwcer tthmfled herein and 1ntrodaccd

into evidence 2 report on his 1nvest1gatlon of applzcant*s water

system.

report are summarized as follows:

The revenues, expenses and rate bases developcd in this

tYear 1951:
:Adjusted : Fecorded & Est

Year

1952 Yc*r 1953

Item :

Rates @ Rates -

H Estimated s
: Present 'P}cueﬂt‘P*oposcd Pregent.ProposeE:

Rates : Rates Rates

Crerating Revenue

Cperating Expenses,
excluding taxes and
depreciation

DOprecmgtzon Sxpense

Texes
Toral Owercting Exp.

Net Revenue

Average Deprecinted
Rate Base

Rate of Return

33:&25

93,456

3,021
' 265
154

3,130
315
1oL

$L,276 3,510  $,330

3,130
215
25k

3,300
32¢
158

3,300
328
228

2y 4l 3;599

6,9L6 7,930

(Red Figure)

3,099
577

3,780
(278)

8,286

3,850
L74

7,930
7.28%

8,286
5.72%




A=33549

For the year 1951 the gross Tigurcs for revenue and
expense very closcly approximate the figures submitted by applicant,
but there were 2 number of adjustments in the individual accounts.
Expense items for cepital improvements and interest on indebtedness
were eliminated, but reasonable allowances were added for rent,
automobile, legal services and salary for applicant. Actual social
sccurity taxes were‘added and the depreciation expense was reduced.

L

Devreciation

This last reduction was caused by & change from a 3%‘
straight-line depreciation expensc used by applicant to a Z.AS%'/
femaining life depreciotion rate. The engineer estimated the
composite remaining life of the various depreciable assets o be
22 years. The 2.45% rate is based upon total depreciable assets

5 $12 875 at the end of 1051. There is also #0610 worth of non-
deprcczable capmtal Whlch when added to the $12,875, 81vcs a total
cnp;tal investment closcly approxmmatlnﬁ the‘”igure 4ubmmttcd by
apvlzcant. .

’

In comﬁuting the rate bas the'engineer added 300 for ~
work;ng cash and deducted $5,94L5 book dcnrcc1ation reuervc in -
arriving at 2 deprecinted rate baoe of 27,840 at the end of 1951.
Adaustm@ﬁts to thz figure for adamtxona in 1952 and necessary

improvenents contemplated for 1953 account for the avcrage depre-

‘ciated rate bases for those years given in the foregoing table.

Conclusions

On this record we find that the increased rate has been
justified, that the rate of return of 5.72% on the 1953 rate base
of $8,286 is reasonable and that the foregoing operating results

are reasonably caleculated to produce such return.




No protest was made to the application, but one consumer

testified that he believed it would be more equitable if‘applicant
constructed her rate schedule so that those consumers who used the
Mmost water would be charged more, and vice vorsa. It is recommended
that applicent install meters for those consumers with large usage or
who visibly waste water in their gerdens or homes.

*The Commission engineer made a2 similar recommendation
concerning the metered c¢ustomers'. In his opinion the allowance of

1,50C cubic feet per mcrth for the minimum charge is %oo high and

1,000 cubic feet would be more equitable. We concur in this opinion.

Similarly, we are of the opinioﬁ that the rate for cach
100 cubic feet abeve the minimum should be increased so as 'to reduce
the spread between this rate and the minimum rate. To offset these
increases, a decrease in the proposed minimum meter rate is required,
and in the order to follow, this decrease will be made sufficient to
equalize those increases so that the toval increase to the metered

customers will remain atg approximately the amount sought by épplicant.
SRDER

Pearl I. Feldmeyer having applied to the Commission for an
order authorizing an increcase in water rates and charges, a public
hearing having been held, and the mattes having been submitted for
decision,

IT I3 HERZBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
and charges authorized herein are Justified and that present rates,
in so far as they differ from those herein presceribed, are unjust
and unreasonable; therefore,

IT IS ORDERED that applicant is authorized to file in

quadruplicate with this Commission after the effective date of




A=335L9" .

this order, in conformity. with General Order No. 96, the schedule .
of rates and charges. shown in Exhibit A attached hereto, and, on
not less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and the public, -,
to make said rates and charges effective for service rendered on.,
and after March 1, 1953.
-The effective date of this order shall be twenty. (20) .
days after the date here6i<2;7

¥§2§Ed at ﬁéﬁi; 4,4¢zu42¢/ Caifornia, this gf 3/
day of

ALK s A p - f953.

/

//’:;? 3. ‘r<*~:::>“¢?—‘“*—*~

‘ Prcsidenv
ézﬂ)ﬂ&z 9. @MM
orroct ol

S

‘lJ‘I‘,{A’ly 9-—//@/#_




A-335L9 .

EXHIBIT A
Page 1 of'2

Sehedule No, 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

*

TERRITORY

In and. in the viciriity of the town of Geyserville,
Sonema County. '

BATES

Sei—

Per Meter
Quantity Rates: Per Month

Hrst l,ow CU.. ft. OI’ lcss SHssrese om0 aN 81.90
Over 1,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. ft. v.eew.s Al

Minimun Charges:

For 5/8=inch Mmeter eu.ceeeosnss _ $1.90
FOr 3/LminiCh MELOT vveresrncseveovoanonnes 2.25
For J-inch Meter sveeiececcnnncanceovcnss 3.25
FOr 1A~inch MOLer cveveveeseesoorcoconnees 5.25
For 2-inCh Meter svveceveccncerssorconsce 8.25

The Minirmum Charge will entitle the
consumer to the quantity of water which
that monthly minimum charge will purchase
at the Quantity Rates.




A=3354L39

\

IXHIBIT A
Page 2 of 2

Scheduwle No. 2

CENERAL FLAT RATZ SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate water service.

r

TERRITORY

In and in the vicinity of the town of Geyserville,
Sonoma County.

RATES

Per Month

For single family rezidence to include the
irrigation of 2,500 square feet of lawn
md gardem -"'QI.\I....Q.-.....l.'l.l.t....'..l.... 32150

For area irrigated in addition to that included
with above residence rate during the months of
May to October, inclucive, per 100 square feet .. 05

For each additional cabin, house or apartment 3
sexrved through & single 5ervice svveveevsccscesres 1.75

For service where the use of water is very ‘

limited, no garden, lawn, large household >

or sim..lar use LAL A A X B I AL I B N N AT TN R N Y N N ] 1.75

For small commercial USC seecveeacerocavecccnesecas 2.00 10 3.00
For large commercial or industrial use, .
according to consumption, to be determined

by metexr or otherwise and not to exceed |
the meter rates herein established.

SPECTAL CONDITION

Meters may be installed at the option of the utility or the
customer, in wiilch event service thercafter will de rendercd only
on the basis of Schiedule No. 1, Gencral Metered Service.




